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Research Methodology

B For the past six years Behaviour & Attitudes has conducted a Business
Confidence survey on a quarterly basis. A questionnaire has been developed
for the business monitor which covers issues such as recent business results,
projected employment levels, profit margins and expectations for the
forthcoming year.

B The quarterly survey is conducted via telephone amongst a sample of
350 business owners/managers countrywide. The sample is drawn from a
‘deduped’ mix of reputable business listings including Bill Moss, Data Ireland,
the Irish Times and Business & Finance Top 500 companies in Ireland.

Interviewing was conducted through Behaviour & Attitudes Computer Aided
Telephone Interviewing Unit (CATI) at Milltown House in Dublin. Interviews
were conducted with the owner/chief executive of each selected company.
Fieldwork on the project was conducted between 25th January and the 7th
February, 2017. All interviewing was centrally supervised and quality control
verification was conducted on 15% of interviews undertaken.

A sample size of 350 yields a dataset which can be deemed to be accurate to
within plus or minus five percentage points. The geographical locations and
company size of those surveyed match those for the profile of the country
as a whole.
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Foreword

BDO IS DELIGHTED TO INTRODUCE THE BDO OPTIMISM INDEX FIGURES FORTHE FIRST QUARTER OF 2017. THE INDEX, ACONTINUOUS SUR-
VEY CARRIED OUT FORTHE LAST SIXYEARS, TRACKS BUSINESS PERFORMANCE AND THE VIEWS OF BUSINESS LEADERS ACROSS IRELAND.

Michael Costello

Managing Partner
mcostello@bdo.ie
+ 3531470 0245
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Despite indications that the UK's decision to leave the European Union will

lead to a “hard” Brexit, the findings of this quarter’s research shows that only
4% of Irish companies have sought external advice and support.

It is clear that larger companies are the most pro-active on Brexit with 13%
of respondents in that category indicating they had sought external advice.

Despite low levels of businesses taking on Brexit advice, 28% of the
respondents say it will have a negative impact on their future hiring plans.
Again, larger companies are more likely to forecast a dip in hiring with 32%
reporting that Brexit may dent their future hiring plans.

Business activity levels for Irish companies in 2016 continued to achieve
higher or similar results to the same quarter of the previous year — an
interesting response considering the political turmoil arising from the
change in government and Brexit.

However, 18% of companies forecast lower business activity levels in the
first quarter of 2017 which is the highest level of respondents to do so since
2013. This was particularly pronounced among exporters, with 23% of that
category forecasting a first quarter dip in activity levels. That's the biggest
dip in exporters’ confidence since 2012 when Europe was in the midst of a
crisis over Greek debt.
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Employment levels continue to record modest growth with Mid/Large
companies displaying a strong shift towards maintaining current levels.

Oneinfive companies are now charging higher prices, the highest recorded since
the survey began. This steady increase is evident across all the respondents,
however there was a slowdown in Mid/Large companies and Dublin-based
companies who reported a 12% and 11% decrease respectively in prices.

Reflecting the increase in pricing, 42% of Irish businesses reported higher
profit levels in the fourth quarter of 2016. Operational profit levels are still
strongest amongst Mid/Large companies and Dublin-based companies.

Optimism levels now stand at 66.7 which a slight decline from the same
quarter of the previous year, 66.9%. With the ongoing discussions around
Brexit, Trump and a possible change in Government, it will be interesting to
see how businesses looking to grow respond to these external influencers.

Mid bt
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Current
business
activity

CURRENT BUSINESS ACTIVITY -TRADING ANALYSIS

elb]=23p o]l Looking back, how has your business performed in the fourth quarter of this year. Were your results higher, lower or the same
compared to the same period last year?

201 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

High
M Higher %

[l Same

W Lower

52

33

Gap (Pos v Neg): +32 +41 +37

Fourth quarter of 2015 and 2016 compared with third quarters from previous years
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STEADY FOR MICRO COMPANIES WITH MID/LARGE IMPROVING YEAR-ON-YEAR

Responses per company size

Micro: 1-3 employees Small: 4-9 employees Mid/Large: 10+ employees

2012 13 14 15 ‘16 2012 13 ‘14 ‘15 ‘16 2012 13 ‘14 ‘15 ‘16

M Higher
[l Same
W Lower

B N/A

-17 +2 +29 +30 432 -6 +5 +28 452 438 -1 +34 +45 453 +57

Responses per trading behaviour Responses by location

Indigenous Only Any Export Dublin Ex Dublin
2012 13 ‘14 15 ‘16 2012 13 ‘14 ‘15 16 2014 15 ‘16 2014 15 16

-8 +5 +35 +39 436 -1 +9 +29 +49  +37 +31 +51 +58 +32 +36 +28

The BDO View

from
Katharine
Byrne

Business activity levels for Irish
companies continued to achieve
similar results to 2015 despite
the political turmoil arising from
the change in government and
Brexit.

Mid-Large  businesses  expe-
rienced improvements, with
growth levels remaining steady
for micro businesses. However

the small companies were slightly down on
prior years highlighting the impact of political
uncertainty on businesses.

Unsurprisingly the Export companies suffered a
decline in business activity as the likely effect of
Brexit dominated discussions for the second half

of the year.

Katharine Byrne, Corporate Finance Partner
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Pro eCtlons BUSINESS ACTIVITY LOOKING FORWARD
fo r 1 Z 0 1 7 Thinking ahead - could you tell me whether the results for the next quarter—January to March 2017—will be higher, lower
or the same compared with the same period last year?

201 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

M Higher % %

[ Same

M Lower
46
35
18

Gap (Pos v Neg): +12 +32 +38 +28

Fourth quarter of 2015 and 2016 compared with third quarters from previous years
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SMALL AND MID/LARGE COMPANIES MORE CAUTIOUS

Responses per company size

M Higher
[l Same
W Lower

B N/A

Micro: 1-3 employees
2012

Responses per trading behaviour

Indigenous Only

2012

13

+11

14

+31

+38

13

+28

14

+28

15 ‘16

+30 +34

Any Export

2012

+5

‘13

+20

Small: 4-9 employees

2012

+36

13

14

+36

+45  +21

Mid/Large: 10+ employees

2012

13

+38

‘14

Responses per industry sector (fourth quarters)

Retail/Wholesale

2015

+35

‘16

+36

Services

‘15

‘16

+39

+35

The BDO View

from
Katharine
Byrne

As markets adapt to the new
norms, organisations are less
optimistic about their Q1
projections when compared
to last year, with nearly 18%
expecting lower results. This
increases to 23% for exporting
firms.

There was a pick-up in growth
prospects for Retail & Wholesale

sectors as consumer spend increased. However
the service sector experience a drop in confidence
with one in five service companies expecting
lower results in Q1.

Katharine Byrne, Corporate Finance Partner
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E m P loym e nt EMPLOYMENT LEVELS COMPARED TO LAST YEAR
L eve ls QU 231Le))' | Could you indicate whether your employment levels are higher, lower or the same compared with the last quarter of last year?

201 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
M Higher % %
[l Same 15
W Lower
B N/A
77
7
Gap (Pos v Neg): +11 +10 +8

Fourth quarter of 2015 and 2016 compared with third quarters from previous years
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STRONG SHIFT TOWARDS MAINTAINING EMPLOYMENT LEVELS AMONGST MID/LARGE COMPANIES I he B D O Vlew

oll]231[e] '} Could you indicate whether your employments levels are higher, lower or the same compared with the fourth quarter of last year?

Employment levels are still in
modest growth mode, with Retail
& Wholesale Trade experiencing
the highest growth rates.

Responses per company size Q42015 Q42016 Responses per industry sector Q42015 Q42016

Micro: 1-3 employees Retail/Wholesale

Mid-Large ~ companies  are
from exercising more caution in

Katharine .

Small: 4-9 employees Services Byme grOWIng employment levels,
and Small companies are also
registering quite a bit of caution
now too.

Mid/Large: 10+ employees Other

Responses by location

Dublin Q42015 Q42015 Q42016

8 Ex Dublin
‘23
69
+15 +7 +8

Q4 2015 compared with Q4 2016
Katharine Byrne, Corporate Finance Partner
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Pricing

PRICES CHARGED - ALL BUSINESSES

Lolb]231 (0] |l Could you tell us whether prices charged are higher, lower or the same compared with the last quarter of last year?

201 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
M Higher % %
[ Same
W Lower 21
B N/A
()
6
Gap (Pos v Neg): +10 +15

Fourth quarter of 2015 and 2016 compared with third quarters from previous years



Q12017

> 9V 13

Responses per company size

M Higher
[l Same
W Lower

B N/A

Q4 2015 compared with Q4 2016

Micro: 1-3 employees
2015

+11

2016

+18

Small: 4-9 employees

2015

+8

2016

Mid/Large: 10+ employees

2015

2016

Responses by location

Dublin
2015

+7

+12

2016

Ex Dublin

2015 2016

+9

+16

from
Katharine
Byrne

BDO View

One in five companies are now
charging higher prices, the
highest recorded in six years since
the survey began. This steady
increase in pricing is evident
across all size companies.

Despite the overall growth, there
was a slow-down in Mid-large
companies and Dublin firms as
nearly 12% had to decrease prices
in 20176.

Katharine Byrne, Corporate Finance Partner
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OPERATIONAL PROFIT - YEAR ON YEAR

olb]=291 (0]l Could you tell us whether operational profit is higher, lower or the same compared with the last quarter of last year?

I Higher 201 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
[ Same %

M Lower

B N/A

Gap (Pos v Neg): +18 +21 +23

Fourth quarter of 2015 and 2016 compared with third quarters from previous years
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THE LARGER THE ORGANISATION THE GREATER THE NET PROPORTION CLAIMING HIGHER PROFIT

Responses per company size

M Higher
[l Same
W Lower

B N/A

Responses by industry sector

Q4 2015 compared
with Q4 2016

Micro: 1-3 employees

2015

Retail/Wholesale

2015

+17

2016

+17

2016

+26

Small: 4-9 employees
2016

2015

+32

+26

Services

2015

+21

2016

+16

Mid/Large: 10+ employees

2015

+15

+22

2016

Responses by location

Dublin
2015

2016

+31

2016

Ex Dublin
2015 2016

+18

+16

from
Katharine
Byrne

BDO View

The increase in pricing referred to
in Section 4 is reflected in overall
improved profitability with 42%
of organisations achieving profit
growth in 2016.

Operational profit levels are still
strongest amongst Dublin com-
panies and the Mid-Large firms
with a significant improvement
in Retail & Wholesale in the
past year.

Katharine Byrne, Corporate Finance Partner
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ove ra ll BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT - OPTIMISM FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2016

o Pti m is m elb]251 (0] | Looking forward, how optimistic are firms for a favourable business environment?

Growth in
— optimism

— @667

63.4
60 —\ 2014 2015 20716 -~
52.6 +27% improvement in the last four years >
50
Growth in optimism +6.4%
Q32012 Q32013 Q32014 Q4 2015 Q4 2016

Fourth quarter of 2015 and 2016 compared with third quarters from previous years
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All Businesses Micro Small Mid/Large Indigenous Export
1-3 employees 4-9 employees 10+ employees
80
72.9
70.1
69.8 / \
0 68.6 —~
@ \ ' \68.1
68.4
67.2 68.9 67.2
663 66.7 68.3 66.6 66.6
@ @667 659 5o - 66.6 Al ® 66 AW 4
66.4 i 663 66.4 659 @ ’
65.3 T \.,. 64.6
64.8
63.9

60

Growth in optimism:

-0.3% +0.16% -2% -3.3% -1% -4.1%
2016 Q1 @ Q2 Q3 041 @ 207 Q1 @

The BDO View

from
Katharine
Byrne

Overall optimism levels are static
across the sectors with a slight
decline amongst Mid-Large and
Export firms as businesses adapt
to the market volatility.

The ongoing discussions
regarding Hard Brexit as well as
the Trump effect and potential
change in Irish government all
combine to create a challenging
environment for Irish businesses
looking to grow.

Katharine Byrne, Corporate Finance Partner
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I m Pa Ct Of EXTERNAL SUPPORT REGARDING BREXIT MAINLY SOUGHT

° BY MID/LARGE ORGANISATIONS (ALBEIT ONLY 13%)
B rex I t Have you sought external support on how to address the challenges presented by Brexit?

No. of Employees

Micro
7%

Small

5%

95%

Mid/Large
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AFFECT OF BREXIT ON FUTURE HIRING

Lell]29y[e] ') Does Brexit affect your future hiring plans?

All Businesses

Number of Employees:

1% 3% a%

Small

1% 1%

M Impacts positively a lot
I Impacts positively a little
7 No impact at all

[ Impacts negatively a little

W Impacts negatively a lot

Mid/Large

2% 4% e

26%

2%

0%

4%

2%

68%

Region:
Dublin

Outside
Dublin

The BDO View

With article 50 being triggered
this month (and potentially
less than two years before the
UK leave the EU) it is worrying
that so few companies are
seeking external advice on how
to navigate through the post
Brexit years. There is a significant
amount of work to be done on
reviewing supply chains, purchasing and sales
contracts and factoring in additional customs
duties and this should be now high on every
company's agenda. Brexit represents the most
important economic challenge faced by Ireland in
decades and we would recommend all companies
put in place a Brexit task force and seek specialist
support and advice as necessary.

£

[

from Carol
Lynch

It is interesting that at this point 24-28% of
companies feel that Brexit will have a slight to
extremely negative impact on future hiring. This
is before the full impact of Brexit is known with
regard to availability of staff. With companies
facing increased workloads in handling customs
compliance and import VAT requirements and
a lack of qualified or experienced staff available
this will likely lead to further concerns in this area
over the coming years.

Carol Lynch, Customs and International Trade Services Partner



Q12017

About BDO

BDO is one of Ireland’s leading Audit, Tax and Advisory firms, specialising
in advising businesses across all sectors, ranging from the development
stage through to successful international growth. What unites all our
clients is their ambition, and our drive to help deliver it.

Through our own professional expertise and by working directly with
businesses, we have developed a unique insight into what makes a
business successful. It is this insight that makes us true business advisers,
rather than mere financial consultants.

We operate a partner-led approach in all our client dealings which
ensures our partners and directors are highly accessible to clients. Each
client is appointed a client liaison partner to oversee operations and
communicate with you directly.

Dealing with BDO is different. Our approach is pragmatic and hands-on
which ensures timely, straightforward advice. Our assignments are led by
senior personnel with an in-depth understanding and knowledge of the
market. This delivers high value for all our clients and practical solutions
that are based on unrivalled sectoral experience and expertise.

For more information please contact:
Michael Costello, Managing Partner, on 01 470 0245, or mcostello@bdo.ie

About Behaviour
& Attitudes

Behaviour & Attitudes is Ireland's largest and most experienced
independently owned research company.

They pride themselves on having the most experienced director team in
Ireland. All projects have a Director involved.

Established over 30 years ago, Behaviour and Attitudes provides a full
range of market research services, ranging from CAPI, CATI, online and
of course qualitative.

Specialist sectors include: Media, Retail & Shopper, Technology &
Telecoms, Financial, Political & Social, Polling, Automotive, Healthcare
and Public Sector & Utilities.

For more information please visit Behaviour & Atittudes website at:
www.banda.ie or contact Luke Reaper on +353 1205 7500.
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This publication has been carefully prepared, but it has been written in general terms and should be seen as broad guidance only. The publication cannot be relied upon to cover specific
situations and you should not act, or refrain from acting, upon the information contained therein without obtaining specific professional advice. Please contact BDO to discuss these
matters in the context of your particular circumstances. BDO, its partners, employees and agents do not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for any loss arising from any action
taken or not taken by anyone in reliance on the information in this publication or for any decision based on it.

BDO is authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland to carry on investment business.

BDO, a partnership established under Irish Law, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee,
and forms part of the international BDO network of independent members firms.

. BDO is the brand name for the BDO International network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.
WWW. bdo. [ Contents and Data included in this document should not be replicated without prior written consent from BDO. All rights reserved. © BDO IRELAND 2015-2017




